1 2 3	State of Arkansas 91st General Assembly Regular Session, 2017	A Bill	HOUSE BILL 1261
4	8 2.22,		
5	By: Representative Davis		
6	2): 1:0p10001111111		
7		For An Act To Be Entitled	
8	AN ACT TO AMEND THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE		
9	RESPONSI	RESPONSIBLE FOR RECOMMENDING A PERSON TO BE APPOINTED	
10	AS POET LAUREATE BY THE GOVERNOR; TO AMEND THE TERM		
11	LENGTH C	OF A POET LAUREATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOS	ES.
12			
13			
14		Subtitle	
15	TO	AMEND THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE	
16	RES	SPONSIBLE FOR RECOMMENDING A PERSON TO	
17	BE	APPOINTED AS POET LAUREATE BY THE	
18	GO	VERNOR; AND TO AMEND THE TERM LENGTH OF	
19	A 1	POET LAUREATE.	
20			
21			
22 23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	E GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	SAS:
24	SECTION 1. Ar	kansas Code § 1-4-114(b), concerning th	e Poet Laureate,
25	is amended to read a	as follows:	
26	(b) <u>(1)</u> The pe	erson designated or appointed by the Gov	ernor as Poet
27	Laureate of the Stat	ce of Arkansas shall be a person whose n	ame was selected
28	from a list of names	s submitted to the Governor upon recomme	ndation of a
29	committee consisting	g of the principal heads of the English	departments of all
30	state-supported univ	versities and colleges.:	
31	<u>(A</u>	1) Two (2) principal heads of English d	epartments of
32	state-supported univ	versities or colleges who are selected b	y the Director of
33	the Department of Hi	gher Education; and	
34	<u>(B</u>	, ,	
35	who are selected by	the President of the Poets' Roundtable	of Arkansas.
36	(2)(A)	The person serving as Poet Laureate of	the State of

T	Arkansas on the effective date of this act shall serve until the person's
2	death or resignation from the position.
3	(B) The term of a Poet Laureate of the State of Arkansas
4	appointed after the effective date of this act is four (4) years.
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28 29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	
50	